DOI: https://doi.org/10.1590/1980-5373-MR-2021-0078
Materials Research. 2021; 24(3): e20210078
Processing and Characterization of Surface Treated Chicken Eggshell and Calcium
Carbonate Particles Filled High-Density Polyethylene Composites
Radwan Dweiria* 
aAl-Balqa Applied University, Faculty of Engineering, Department of Materials Engineering, 19117
Al-Salt, Jordan
Received: February 4, 2021; Accepted: February 24, 2021

6 to 7 mg of composite material were used and the specimens
Table 1. Designation of HDPE/ES and HDPE/CC composites.
Sample Type Designation
Filler-to-PP
weight ratio
(wt.%)
HDPE/ES (untreated) HDPE/UES 20:80
HDPE/ES (direct melt mixing) HDPE/TES1 20:80
HDPE/ES (one-suspension) HDPE/TES2 20:80
HDPE/ES (two-suspensions) HDPE/TES3 20:80
HDPE/CC (untreated) HDPE/UCC 20:80
HDPE/CC (direct melt mixing) HDPE/TCC1 20:80
HDPE/CC (one-suspension) HDPE/TCC2 20:80
HDPE/CC (two-suspensions) HDPE/TCC3 20:80
3Processing and Characterization of Surface Treated Chicken Eggshell and Calcium Carbonate Particles Filled
High-Density Polyethylene Composites
were heated to 200 ºC, and then cooled to room temperature at
a heating and cooling rates of 10 ºC/min. Tensile and flexural
test of the composites were carried out according ASTM
D638 and ASTM D790 standard respectively using universal
testing machine (HOYTOM, Model DI-922 FL, Spain)
at 2 and 1 mm/min using a load-cell with the capacity
of 50 kN. Rectangular specimens were prepared of dimensions
(165 × 13 × 3.2 mm) mm for tensile test and of dimensions
(50.8 × 12.7 × 3.2 mm) for flexural test. The Izod notched
impact test was also carried out according to ASTM D265
standard using a Ceast pendulum impact tester and rectangular
specimens (64 × 12.7 × 3.2 mm). The melt flow index (MFI)
of the composites was determined according to ISO1133 using
Ceast melt flow tester measured at 190 °C/2.16 kg. Finally,
the fractured surface of the composites and the distribution
of particles throughout the matrix were examined by
scanning electron microscopy (FEI Quanta 600 FEG-SEM).
The specimens were coated with Platinum/Palladium Pt/Pd.
The average value of three specimens of each type was
considered in the mechanical testing.
3. Results and Discussion
3.1. FTIR results
The results of FTIR analysis for ES, CC, HDPE, HDPE/ES,
and HDPE/CC are shown in Figures 1 and 2. The FTIR spectra
of the untreated ES (Figure 1a) showed three characteristic
peaks located at 1421, 875, and 687 cm-1, which represented
the stretch and bending vibrations of CO3
2- ion.30 Between
3000 and 2500 cm-1, the absorption bands were identified as
organic matter (C-H stretching) and an absorption band at
3421 cm-1 was related to the stretching absorption of H2O.
Similar characteristics to ES structure were observed for CC
from FTIR spectra shown in Figure 1b at slightly different
positions for the peaks. FTIR spectra of SA in Figure 1a and 1b
showed adsorption peaks at about 2921 and 2843 cm-1 which
are attributed to stretching vibrations of –CH2 groups.33 In the
low-frequency region, the peak at 1703 cm-1 was attributed
to carbonyl (–COOH) stretch and there were different peaks
located in the range 500 to 1500 cm-1. In general, after
surface treatment the particles with SA, a chemical reaction
of SA with ES or with CC and a formation of a hydrophobic
monolayer film might be expected and this can be noticed in
FTIR analysis usually by the appearance of new absorption
peaks or the absence of old ones, a change in their intensities,
and a broadening in peaks or shifting in their positions. The